
Me FECL 

No. MePDCL IMERBDCIT-96/2025-26/624 
To, 

Sub: 

Sir, 

The Assistant Executive Engineer, 
Nongpoh Urban Distribution Sub-Division 
MePDCL, Nongpoh. 

Additional Units (kWh) to be included into the electricity bills of Hindustan Petroleum 
Corporation Limited, (Consumer Id.: 1000350836) & June Rose Tynsong, Nongpoh Proper 

(Consumer Id.: 1000354263). 

MEGHALAYA POWER DISTRIBUTION CORPORATION LIMITED 
OFFICE OF THE ASSISTANT EXECUTIVE ENGINEER 
INVESTIGATION & ENFORCEMENT SUB-DIVISION 

RIBHOI DISTRIBUTION CIRCLE, UMIAM 
Email: aceie.rb.mepdcl@meghalaya.gov.in 

The office of the undersigned has on the 30-05-2025 & 05-06-2025 inspected the LT-CT 
metering units of Hindustan Petroleum Corporation Limited, (Consumer Id.: 1000350836) & June 
Rose Tynsong, Nongpoh Proper (Consumer ld.: 1000354263) respectively and has found the CT 
secondaries of all Phases partially open circuited at TTB (corrected) possibly due to incorrect smart 
metering work undertaken by the contractor resulting to loss of revenue to MePDCL. 

SI. No 

In view of the above and to compensate for the loss of energy due to such improper metering 
work, Additional Units (kWh) against each consumer as tabulated below may please be included into 
their respective electricity bills (Bill Cycle of July, 2025). 

1 

2 

Name of Consumer 

Copy to: 

Hindustan Petroleum Corporation 
Limited 

June Rose Tynsong, Nongpoh 
Proper 

Encl. Assesment of Additional Unit. 

Dated Umiam the 23 June, 2025 

This is for your kind information and necessary action. 

No. MePDCL /1&E/RBDC/T-96/2025-26/624(a) 

Cons. ID 

5. R/F. 

1000350836 

1000354263 

Additional Unit 
(kWh) to be added 

Yours faithfully, 

5483 

18252 

(Fulimoon L. Kynshi) 
Assistant Executive Engineer-Cum-Assessing Oficer 

I & E Sub-Division, Ribhoi (D) Circle 
MePDCL, Umiam 

Dated Umiam the 23rd June, 2025 

1. The Superintending Engineer, Ribhoi Distribution Circle, MePDCL, Umiam for kind information. 
2. The Superintending Engineer, Investigation & Enforcement, MePDCL, Shillong for kind 

information. 
3. Executive Engineer, Nongpoh Distribution Division, MePDCL, Nongpoh for kind information. 

4. The Executive Engineer, MTI Division, MePDCL, Shillong for kind information,. 

ASSISTANT EXECUTIVE ENGINEER 



sGription 

Reading 

Consumer's Name : Hindustan Potroleum Corporation Limited 
Metor RORdingytor MotodlDAMSBO04800 and MotorStatus:OK(Normal), 

Reading 
No Of Days 

Difference 

M.F 

Net Consumption 

Average Per Day 
Consumption (APDC) A 

Reading 
Reading 

No Of Days 

Difference 

M.F 

Net Consumption 
Average Per Day 

Consumption (APDC) B 
Differencce (D=A-B) 

Additional Units to be 

Energy Consumption Statement 
Consumer ID/ Account No. 1000350836 

included (kWh) 

Date 

30-Apr-24 
27-Sep-24 

150 

26-Sep-24 

30-May-25 
246 

KWE Meter 
64505 

68080 

3575 

1 

3575 

23.83 

19 

19 

20 

380 

1.54 

22.29 

5483.00 

Romarks 

Pre-instlallation of Smart Meter (MEB96660, M.F=1) 

Post-instlallation of Smart Meter (MS5004800, M.F=20) 

Number of days between 26-09-2024 (MChD) and 30-05-2025 (MCoD)=N 

Number of units (in kWh) to be compensated as additional units (=DxN) 

aglosl2o25 

(È.L Kynshi) 

246 

5483 

I&E Sub Division, Ribhoi (D) Circle 
MePDCL, Umiam. 

Asstt. Executive Engineer cum Assessing Officer 



Description 
Reading 
Reading 

No Of Days 

Difference 

M.F 

Net Consumption 
Average Per Day 

Consumption (APDC) A 
Reading 

Energy Consumption Statement 
Consumer ID/ Account No. 1000354263 

Consumer's Name: June Rose Tynsong, Nongpoh Proper 
MetorReadlngstorMoterlDiMSGO04814and Motor-Status: OK(Normal) 

Reading 
No Of Days 

Difference 

M.F 

Net Consumption 
Average Per Day 

Consumption (APDC) B 
Differencce (D=A-B) 

Additional Units to be 

included (kWh) 

Date 
28-Mar-24 75559.6 

06-Aug-24 88794 
131 

15-0ct-24 

KWH:Meter 

05-Jun-25 

233 

13234.4 

13234.4 

101.03 

63.48 

538.65 

475.17 

20 

9503.4 

40.79 

60.24 

18252.37 

Remarks 

Pre-instlallation of Smart Meter (MEB96542, M.F=1) 

Post-instlallation of Smart Meter (MS5004614, M.F=20) 

Number of days between 06-08-2024 (MChD) and 05-06-2025 (MCoD)=N 

Number of units (in kWh) to be compensated as additional units (=DxN) 

(F.L Kynshi) 

303 

18252 

Asstt. Executive Engineer cum Assessing Officer 
I&E Sub Division, Ribhoi (D) Circle 

MePDCL, Umiam. 
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