

## MEGHALAYA POWER DISTRIBUTION CORPORATION LIMITED OFFICE OF THE ASSISTANT EXECUTIVE ENGINEER INVESTIGATION & ENFORCEMENT SUB-DIVISION RIBHOI DISTRIBUTION CIRCLE, UMIAM

Email: aeeie.rb.mepdcl@meghalaya.gov.in

No. MePDCL /I&E/RBDC/T-96/2025-26/624

Dated Umiam the 23rd June, 2025

To.

The Assistant Executive Engineer, Nongpoh Urban Distribution Sub-Division MePDCL, Nongpoh.

Sub: Additional Units (kWh) to be included into the electricity bills of Hindustan Petroleum Corporation Limited, (Consumer Id.: 1000350836) & June Rose Tynsong, Nongpoh Proper (Consumer Id.: 1000354263).

Sir.

The office of the undersigned has on the 30-05-2025 & 05-06-2025 inspected the LT-CT metering units of Hindustan Petroleum Corporation Limited, (Consumer Id.: 1000350836) & June Rose Tynsong, Nongpoh Proper (Consumer Id.: 1000354263) respectively and has found the CT secondaries of all Phases partially open circuited at TTB (corrected) possibly due to incorrect smart metering work undertaken by the contractor resulting to loss of revenue to MePDCL.

In view of the above and to compensate for the loss of energy due to such improper metering work, Additional Units (kWh) against each consumer as tabulated below may please be included into

their respective electricity bills (Bill Cycle of July, 2025).

Sl. No	Name of Consumer	Cons. ID	Additional Unit (kWh) to be added	
1	Hindustan Petroleum Corporation Limited	1000350836	5483	
2	June Rose Tynsong, Nongpoh Proper	1000354263	18252	

This is for your kind information and necessary action.

Encl. Assesment of Additional Unit.

Yours faithfully,

(Fullmoon L. Kynshi)

Assistant Executive Engineer-Cum-Assessing Officer
I & E Sub-Division, Ribhoi (D) Circle
MePDCL, Umiam

No. MePDCL /I&E/RBDC/T-96/2025-26/624(a)

Dated Umiam the 23rd June, 2025

Copy to:-

1. The Superintending Engineer, Ribhoi Distribution Circle, MePDCL, Umiam for kind information.

- 2. The Superintending Engineer, Investigation & Enforcement, MePDCL, Shillong for kind information.
- 3. Executive Engineer, Nongpoh Distribution Division, MePDCL, Nongpoh for kind information.
- 4. The Executive Engineer, MTI Division, MePDCL, Shillong for kind information.
- 5. R/F.

## Energy Consumption Statement Consumer ID/ Account No. 1000350836

Consumer's Name: Hindustan Petroleum Corporation Limited

Description	Patto	KWH Motor	Remarks			
Reading	30-Apr-24	64505				
Reading	27-Sep-24	68080				
No Of Days	150					
Difference		3575	Pre-instlallation of Smart Meter (MEB96660, M.F=1)			
M.F		1				
Net Consumption		3575				
Average Per Day Consumption (APDC) A		23.83				
Reading	26-Sep-24	0				
Reading	30-May-25	19				
No Of Days	246					
Difference		19	Post-instlallation of Smart Meter (MS5004800, M.F=20)			
M.F		20				
Net Consumption		380				
Average Per Day Consumption (APDC) B		1.54				
Differencce (D=A-B)		22.29				
Additional Units to be included (kWh)		5483.00				
Number of days	between 26-0	9-2024 (MChD	and 30-05-	2025 (MCoD)=N	246	

(F.L Kynshi)

Asstt. Executive Engineer cum Assessing Officer I & E Sub Division, Ribhoi (D) Circle MePDCL, Umiam.

## **Energy Consumption Statement** Consumer ID/ Account No. 1000354263 Consumer's Name : June Rose Tynsong, Nongpoh Proper

Description	Date	KWH Motor	Remarks			
Reading	28-Mar-24	75559.6	Pre-instlallation of Smart Meter (MEB96542, M.F=1)			
Reading	06-Aug-24	88794				
No Of Days	131					
Difference		13234.4				
M.F		1				
Net Consumption		13234.4				
Average Per Day Consumption (APDC) A		101.03				
Reading	15-Oct-24	63.48				
Reading	05-Jun-25	538.65				
No Of Days	233					
Difference		475.17	Post-instlallation of Smart Meter (MS5004614, M.F=20)			
M.F		20				
Net Consumption		9503.4				
Average Per Day Consumption (APDC) B		40.79				
Differencce (D=A-B)		60.24				
Additional Units to be included (kWh)		18252.37				
Number of days	between 06-08	8-2024 (MChD)	and 05-06-2025 (MCoD)=N 303			

(F.L Kynshi)
Engineer Asstt. Executive Engineer cum Assessing Officer I & E Sub Division, Ribhoi (D) Circle MePDCL, Umiam.